
BDR 40-838
AB 297

EXECUTIVE AGENCY

FISCAL NOTE
AGENCY'S ESTIMATES Date Prepared: March 16, 2025
Agency Submitting: Department of Health and Human Services, Public and Behavioral Health

Items of Revenue or
Expense, or Both

Fiscal Year
2024-25

Fiscal Year
2025-26

Fiscal Year
2026-27

Effect on Future 
Biennia

Personnel (Expense) $70,541 $95,222 $190,444

Operating (Expense) $13,637,436 $13,613,747 $27,227,494

Information Services (Expense) $206,832 $45,683 $91,366

Total 0 $13,914,809 $13,754,652 $27,509,304

Explanation (Use Additional Sheets of Attachments, if required)

The agency has reviewed this BDR and assessed it will have a fiscal impact to the agency. BDR 40-838 (AB297) 
requires the development and administration of a program for the postnatal visitation by registered nurses (RN) of 
certain persons who have recently given birth. Section 1 of this BDR requires the Division of Public and Behavioral 
Health (DPBH) Maternal Child Health (MCH) program to include a program for the postnatal visitation by registered 
nurses of residents of this State who have recently given birth and requires the Department to apply for federal grants 
and other money to carry out the postnatal visitation program. It sets a minimum of two (2) visits a week in the first 28 
days of an infant's life and applies to every birth.  Section 2 of this bill authorizes the State Board of Health (BOH) to 
adopt regulations to carry out the postnatal visitation program.  
MCH has the Nevada Home Visiting Program (MIECHV) funding sources, in addition to TANF funding. The frequency 
of visits in the first 28 days, by a RN, required in BDR 40-838 does not meet any of the MIECHV approved models' 
criteria. This would make federal MIECHV funding unallowable for use to support this new model of care. The 
established Family Connects (FC) model of MIECHV is the most similar to the BDR as currently written and has been 
used as a guide on costs to support the BDR requiring a state FTE salary and fringe to implement the program, as well 
as associated contract, operating and travel costs (Sect.1). No regulations would need to be developed for this 
program (Sect. 2).

Andrea RiversName

Title Deputy Administrator

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF FINANCE COMMENTS Date Friday, March 14, 2025

The agency's response appears reasonable.

Tiffany GreenameyerName

DirectorTitle

FN 5763



NEBS210 State of Nevada - Budget Division
Line Item Detail & Summary

3/4/25 8:34 AM

2025-2027 Biennium (FY26-27)

Section A1: Line Item Detail by GL

Budget Account: 3222 DHS-DPBH - MATERNAL CHILD & ADOLESCENT HEALTH SVCS

Item No Description
Actual

2023-2024
Work Program

2024-2025

LFN
Year 1

2025-2026

LFN
Year 2

2026-2027

E161 BDR 40-838

EXPENDITURE

01 PERSONNEL SERVICES

5100 SALARIES 0 0 48,126 66,568

5200 WORKERS COMPENSATION 0 0 1,810 1,399

5300 RETIREMENT 0 0 9,264 12,814

5400 PERSONNEL ASSESSMENT 0 0 355 355

5500 GROUP INSURANCE 0 0 8,919 11,316

5700 PAYROLL ASSESSMENT 0 0 107 107

5750 RETIRED EMPLOYEES GROUP INSURANCE 0 0 1,246 1,664

5800 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0 0 16 34

5840 MEDICARE 0 0 698 965

TOTAL FOR CATEGORY 01 0 0 70,541 95,222

04 OPERATING

6100 PER DIEM OUT-OF-STATE 0 0 285,000 285,000

6240 PERSONAL VEHICLE IN-STATE 0 0 30,158 30,211

7001 SOURCE OF FUNDS ADJ 0 0 1,808,783 1,786,447

7020 OPERATING SUPPLIES 0 0 47,022 47,030

7044 PRINTING AND COPYING - C 0 0 29 39

7045 STATE PRINTING CHARGES 0 0 834 1,112

7050 EMPLOYEE BOND INSURANCE 0 0 3 3

7054 AG TORT CLAIM ASSESSMENT 0 0 81 81

705A NON B&G - PROP. & CONT. INSURANCE 0 0 38 50

7064 CONTRACTS - D 0 0 11,385,000 11,385,000

7110 NON-STATE OWNED OFFICE RENT 0 0 1,685 2,246

7255 B & G LEASE ASSESSMENT 0 0 58 77

7285 POSTAGE - STATE MAILROOM 0 0 1 2

7289 EITS PHONE LINE AND VOICEMAIL 0 0 172 230

7291 CELL PHONE/PAGER CHARGES 0 0 326 434

7302 REGISTRATION FEES 0 0 75,000 75,000

7547 EITS BUSINESS PRODUCTIVITY SUITE 0 0 518 691

7980 OPERATING LEASE PAYMENTS 0 0 71 94

8241 NEW FURNISHINGS <$5,000 - A 0 0 2,657 0

TOTAL FOR CATEGORY 04 0 0 13,637,436 13,613,747

26 INFORMATION SERVICES

7073 SOFTWARE LICENSE/MNT CONTRACTS 0 0 45,000 45,000

7554 EITS INFRASTRUCTURE ASSESSMENT 0 0 557 534

7556 EITS SECURITY ASSESSMENT 0 0 149 149
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NEBS210 State of Nevada - Budget Division
Line Item Detail & Summary

3/4/25 8:34 AM

2025-2027 Biennium (FY26-27)

Item No Description
Actual

2023-2024
Work Program

2024-2025

LFN
Year 1

2025-2026

LFN
Year 2

2026-2027

7771 COMPUTER SOFTWARE <$5,000 - A 0 0 529 0

8371 COMPUTER HARDWARE <$5,000 - A 0 0 160,597 0

TOTAL FOR CATEGORY 26 0 0 206,832 45,683

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR DECISION UNIT E161 0 0 13,914,809 13,754,652

TOTAL REVENUES FOR BUDGET ACCOUNT 3222 0 0 0 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR BUDGET ACCOUNT 3222 0 0 13,914,809 13,754,652
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NEBS130 State of Nevada - Budget Division
Payroll/Position Detail

3/4/25 8:32 AM

2025-2027 Biennium (FY26-27)
LFN 26-27 LEG FISCAL NOTES

Section A: Position Detail

Budget Account: 3222 DHS-DPBH - MATERNAL CHILD & ADOLESCENT HEALTH SVCS

Gd Add Anv Ret FTE FTE FTE FTE 2025-2026 2026-2027

Type Description
Line Item
Position Group PCN Class Step Gd Mo St End Cd

Actua
l WP Y1 Y2 MI Salary Benefits Salary Benefits

E161 LEGISLATIVE BILL

4 HEALTH PROGRAM SPECIALIST 1 00 NONE 000560 10237 35-1 0 10 10-25 6-27 1 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 Y SUM 48,126 22,415 66,568 28,654

TOTAL FOR DECISION UNIT E161 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 48,126 22,415 66,568 28,654

TOTAL FOR BUDGET ACCOUNT 3222 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 48,126 22,415 66,568 28,654

Page 1 of 1


	Fiscal Notes
	FN 5763
	Fiscal Amount



